

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16-1994

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CARLOS RAMON MULATILLO,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WAPELLO COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ANNETTE J. SCIESZINSKI, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KYLE HANSON
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
kyle.hanson@iowa.gov

LISA MORESSI
Wapello County Attorney

AMY JO HERING
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The District Court Soundly Exercised Its Discretion to Disqualify Mulatillo’s Attorney Who Is Burdened with the Serious Potential for a Conflict of Interest.	13
A. The circumstances of attorney Gardner’s continued representation create a serious potential for an actual conflict of interest.....	17
B. Attorney Gardner’s continued representation conflicts with the circumstances allowed in previous cases.	22
C. Mulatillo has not waived attorney Gardner’s conflict, leaving his conviction vulnerable to subsequent appeals.	26
D. The Rules of Professional Conduct indicate attorney Gardner’s continued representation would be improper....	29
1. Attorney Gardner has a conflict affecting his current client under Rule 32:1.7.....	29
2. Attorney Gardner has a conflict affecting his former client under Rule 32:1.9.	34
E. Other states have required disqualification under similar circumstances.....	36
CONCLUSION	42
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	28
<i>United States v. Agosto</i> , 675 F.2d 965 (8th Cir. 1982).....	18, 32
<i>United States v. Brekke</i> , 152 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>United States v. Gonzalez–Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (N.D. Iowa 2001)	18, 32, 33
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	15

State Cases

<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 686 So. 2d 1285 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996).....	39, 40
<i>Dill v. State</i> , 387 S.E.2d 424 (Ga. Ct. App. 1989).....	37
<i>Gallegos v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d (Fla. Ct. App. 2001).....	37
<i>Keefe v. Bernard</i> , 774 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2009).....	35
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 80 So. 3d 280 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).....	15
<i>People v. Daly</i> , 792 N.E.2d 446 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003).....	38, 39
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 706 N.Y.S.2d 737 (A.D. 2000).....	37
<i>People v. Spencer</i> , 420 N.Y.S.2d 868 (Sup. Ct. 1979).....	37
<i>Pinkerton v. State</i> , 395 So. 2d 1080 (Ala. Crim. App. 1980).....	40
<i>Pippins v. State</i> , 661 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2003).....	15
<i>Rael v. Blair</i> , 153 P.3d 657 (N.M. 2007).....	38
<i>Samuels v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2849-09-3, 2010 WL 4823021 (Va. Ct. App. Nov. 10, 2010)	40

<i>Scott v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 971 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	16
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , No. S10-03-0680, 2011 WL 2991974 (Del. Super. Ct. July 19, 2011)	37
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 860 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 2015)	7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 761 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 2009)	7, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>State v. Smitherman</i> , 733 N.W.2d 341 (Iowa 2007)	16, 27, 29, 30
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 620 N.W.2d 233 (Iowa 2000)	15, 30
State Statute	
Article I, section 10 of the Iowa Constitution	16
State Rules	
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.7	30, 31, 33, 34
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.7(a)	29
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.7(a)(2)	30
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.9	35, 36
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.9(a)	34
